# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM707036

| SUBMISSION TYPE:                                   | RESUBMISSION |
|--|--------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |              |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:                              | 900666871    |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                   |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| PNC Bank, National<br>Association |          | 12/31/2021     | National Banking Association: |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Bell's Brewery, Inc.  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 8938 KRUM AVE.        |
| City:           | GALESBURG             |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN              |
| Postal Code:    | 49053                 |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MICHIGAN |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

| PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL 20 |          |                            |  |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------------------|--|
| Property Type             | Number   | Word Mark                  |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85266394 | BELL'S MIDWESTERN PALE ALE |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85412279 | OARSMAN                    |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85412251 | OBERON ALE                 |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85412136 | TWO HEARTED                |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85295097 | EXPEDITION                 |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85290501 | UPA                        |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85290448 | UPPER HAND                 |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85290422 | BELL'S                     |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85296771 | INSPIRED BREWING           |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85295684 | OBERON                     |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85294255 | TWO HEARTED ALE            |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85294311 | THIRD COAST                |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85293212 |                            |  |
| Serial Number:            | 85293082 | BELL'S                     |  |
| Serial Number:            | 76638946 | INSPIRED BREWING           |  |
| Serial Number:            | 76621787 | EXPEDITION                 |  |
| Serial Number:            | 76593153 | OBERON                     |  |
| Serial Number:            | 76593195 | TWO HEARTED ALE            |  |
|                           |          | TRADEMARK ——               |  |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007555 FRAME: 0108

900674436

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark   |
|----------------|----------|-------------|
| Serial Number: | 75568120 | B E L L'S   |
| Serial Number: | 74572179 | THIRD COAST |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** cameronmurphy@eversheds-sutherland.us

Correspondent Name: Cameron C. Murphy
Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree St. NE

Address Line 2: Ste. 2300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 92901-0008          |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Cameron C. Murphy   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Cameron C. Murphy/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/08/2022          |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Executed - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Executed - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007555 FRAME: 0109

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by Security Agreement dated December 1, 2010 and the Rider to Security Agreement dated December 10, 2010 (collectively the "Security Agreement"), originally recorded on September 27, 2011 in the Trademark Assignment database of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 004630 Frame 0817, Bell's Brewery, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Grantor"), granted to PNC bank, National Association (together with its successors and assigns, in such capacity) ("Releasor"), a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in trademarks, including the trademarks identified in Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor has agreed to release and discharge Grantor from the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement, and the parties wish to record with the USPTO the release of the security interest against the trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Releasor hereby terminates, releases and discharges the security interest, liens, and all other rights, if any, it may have in the Trademark Collateral granted to it by Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 2. Releasor hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor any and all of the Releasor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Releasor agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any and all further documents and do any and all such other acts as may be reasonably required or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Release of Trademark Security Agreement, including to effect the release of Releasor's security interest contemplated hereby.
- Releasor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States
  Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government authority record this
  Release of Trademark Security Agreement.
- 5. This Release of Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan and shall be binding upon the parties' representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[SIGNATURE APPEARS ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

47016106.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007555 FRAME: 0110 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Agreement on behalf of Releasor as of the date written below.

PNC Bank, National Association

Dated: December 31, 2021

Signature:\_

Curtis B. DeBoer

Senior Vice President

# Schedule 1

| TRADEMARK                  | SERIAL<br>NO. | FILED    |
|----------------------------|---------------|----------|
| BELL'S MIDWESTERN PALE ALE | 85/266.394    | 3/14/11  |
| OAKSMAN                    | 85/412,279    | 8/31/11  |
| OBERON ALE                 | 85/412.251    | 8/31/11  |
| TWO HEARTED                | 85/412,136    | 8/31/11  |
| EXPEDITION                 | 85/295.097    | 4/14/11  |
| UPA                        | 85/290,501    | 4/8/11   |
| UPPER HAND                 | 85/290,448    | 4/8/11   |
| BELLS                      | 85/290,422    | 4/8/11   |
| INSPIRED BREWING           | 85/296,771    | 4/15/11  |
| OBERON                     | 85/295,684    | 4/14/11  |
| TWO HEARTED ALE            | 85/294,255    | 4/13/11  |
| THIRD COAST                | 85/294.311    | 4/13/11  |
|                            | 85/293,212    | 4/12/11  |
| BELL'S                     | 85/293,082    | 4/12/11  |
| INSPIRED BREWING           | 76/638,946    | 5/19/05  |
| EXPEDITION                 | 76/621,787    | 11/22/04 |
| OBERON                     | 76/593,153    | 5/20/04  |
| TWO HEARTED ALE            | 76/593,195    | 5/20/04  |
| BELL'S<br>PAA              | 75/568,120    | 10/8/98  |
| THIRD COAST                | 74/57.2179    | 9/12/94  |

47016106.1

**RECORDED: 01/03/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007555 FRAME: 0112